

City of San Antonio

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-2782

Type: Staff Briefing - Without

Ordinance

In control: Early Childhood Education Municipal Development

Corporation Board of Directors

On agenda: 6/7/2016

Title: Authorizing a Job Order Contract with Con-Cor Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$67,000 for the

installation of 25 classroom water fountains at the South Education Center to be funded by remaining

Board approved capital project funds [Kathy Bruck, Pre-K 4 SA CEO]

Sponsors:

Indexes: Pre-K 4 SA

Code sections: Attachments:

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

DEPARTMENT: Pre-K 4 SA

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Kathy Bruck, CEO

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: City Wide

SUBJECT:

Purchase of Classroom Water Fountains for South Center

SUMMARY:

This item requests Board approval of a Job Order Contract with Con-Cor Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$67,000 for the installation of 25 classroom water fountains at the South Education Center to be funded by remaining Board approved capital project funds.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On March 3, 2015, the Pre-K 4 SA Board of Directors approved allocating the remaining \$2.6 million from the initial Center construction to be utilized for additional Center capital improvements.

All 25 classrooms at the South Education Center and 17 classrooms from the initial construction of the North

File #: 16-2782, Version: 1

Education Center do not have classroom water fountains and utilize pitchers and paper cups to provide drinking water to its students. Classroom water fountains were included in the construction of the East Education Center, West Education Center, and North Education Center expansion of 13 additional classrooms. In an effort for Pre-K 4 SA to provide all classrooms with the same amenities, Pre-K 4 SA has contracted with Con-Cor Inc. to install water fountains in 17 classrooms at the North Education Center and 25 classrooms at the South Education Center. The price of the 17 North Center classroom water fountains is \$46,000 and will not need board approval. Con-Cor Inc. is a City Council approved JOC contract and therefore can accept construction projects for the City up to \$2 million annually.

ISSUE:

This item authorizes a Job Order Contract with Con-Cor Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$67,000 for the installation of 25 classroom water fountains at the South Education Center to be funded by remaining Board approved capital project funds.

The JOC contract includes the removal of 25 classroom sinks at the South Education Center and the installation of 25 new classroom sinks that includes a bubbler. The new bubbler enabled sink will allow the sink to be utilized as a classroom water fountain. The project is scheduled to occur during the month of June 2016 with a completion of mid-July 2016. This schedule will assure that the new classroom water fountains are ready for the new school year beginning in August.

ALTERNATIVES:

The Board can choose to not approve this project; however, this would ensure that the 25 classrooms at the South Education Center would not have the same amenities as all classrooms at the West Education Center, East Education Center, and North Education Center.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funding for this project is budgeted and available within Pre-K 4 SA's Capital Project Fund funded by 2013 Tax Notes as approved by the Board of Directors.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of a Job Order Contract with Con-Cor Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$67,000 for the installation of 25 classroom water fountains at the South Education Center to be funded by remaining Board approved capital project funds.